

Interim Bail Application
State Vs. Fagnuram & Ors.
FIR No. 35/24
PS Crime Branch
U/s 20/29 NDPS Act

03.02.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Hasim Alam and Sh. Vikrant Pandey, Ld
counsels for applicant/ accused.

In view of the critical medical condition of the applicant/ accused as stated by Ld. counsel for applicant/ accused, it is seen that in the report filed by the Jail Superintendent concerned that patient was even admitted in isolation ward and he has been later on found hepatitis-C positive (liver infection) during his routine blood investigations and has constant pain in right flank region.

Ld. counsel submits that it is for the first time that the interim bail has been sought.

Let a report be called from the concerned IO and notice be issued to the IO concerned for the NDOH.

At request, put up for arguments on 11.02.2025.
Notice to IO be issued immediately.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/03.02.2025(kk)